



2026:CGHC:24087

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 2000 of 2021

- 1** - Rohit Kumar S/o Garib Ram Aged About 54 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
- 2** - Hari Chand Sahu S/o Dauram Aged About 60 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
- 3** - Firtin Bai Wd/o Late Amritlal Aged About 53 Years (In The Compensation Chart Petitioners Husband Name Is Mentioned He Is Died After His Death Petitioner Is The Legal Successor) R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
- 4** - Ramshankar Sahu S/o Hiralal Aged About 65 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
- 5** - Mohanlal Hiralal Aged About 47 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
- 6** - Chandram S/o Dhuluram Aged About 38 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh
- 7** - Gandhi Lal S/o Battulal Aged About 50 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

8 - Gorelal S/o Makhan Aged About 65 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

9 - Tara Chand S/o Baldau Prasad Aged About 59 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

10 - Lakshmi Bai W/o Firat Ram Aged About 62 Years (In The Compensation Chart Petitioners Husband Name Is Mentioned He Is Died After His Death Petitioners Is The Legal Successor) R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

11 - Godawari Sahu W/o Bhaiyaram Aged About 71 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

12 - Suresh Kumar S/o Hariprasad Aged About 54 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

13 - Lakshmi Prasad S/o Shivcharan Aged About 79 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

14 - Hemlata Sahu W/o Purushottam Aged About 59 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

15 - Shukwara W/o Budhwa Aged About 33 Years R/o Udayband, Champa, Tehsil- Janjgir, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

--- Petitioner(s)

Versus

1 - The Union Of India Through Ministry Of Road Transport And Highways,transport Bhawan, 1, Parliament Street New Delhi- 110001., District : New Delhi, Delhi

2 - Cheif Engineer Public Work Department National Highway Division, N.H. Campus Pension, Bada Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary Department Of Revenue Mahanadi Bhawan, Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

4 - Collector Champa, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

5 - Sub Divisional Officer Cum Competent Authority Land Acquisition Champa, District- Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

6 - Inspector General Registration And Superintendent Of Stamp Gst Bhawan Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

--- Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Kamal Kishore Patel Advocate on behalf

of Mr. Hari Om Rai, Advocate

For Respondent No. 1 and 2 : Mr. Bharat Gulabani, Advocate on behalf of

Mr. Ramakant Mishra, D.S.G.

For Respondent No. 3 to 6 : Mr. Atanu Ghosh, Dy. G.A.

HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE PARTH PRATEEM SAHU

Order on Board

16/06/2026

1. After arguing for some time, counsel for the petitioner submits that he may be permitted to withdraw this petition with liberty to avail other remedy available under the law.
2. In view of the above submission made by counsel for the petitioner, the petition is disposed of as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
JUDGE